
Section 5175.200  Organization of the Illinois Community College Board

a)	The Illinois Community College Board was created by the Illinois Public Community College Act. Board members are appointed by the Governor with the advice and consent of the Senate, with the exception of one student member appointed by the Student Advisory Committee (see 110 ILCS 805/2-1).  

b)	The Governor designates one member of the Board, other than the student member, to serve as Chair (see 110 ILCS 805/2-3).

c)	The Vice-Chair shall be elected by a vote of the Board for an annual term beginning July 1.  An election for Vice-Chair shall occur before the end of June each year at a regular Board meeting.  

d)	The Chair of the Board presides at Board meetings.  The Vice-Chair shall preside at all meetings in the absence of the Chair.  In the absence of the Chair and Vice-Chair, a member designated by the Chair shall preside for that meeting only.

e)	To the extent practicable, the Board shall convene at least four times per year.  The annual meeting schedule shall be adopted by the Board at its last meeting of the fiscal year for the following calendar year.  The meeting calendar shall be posted on ICCB's website.  All Board meetings shall be conducted in accordance with Section 1.01 of the Open Meetings Act.

f)	A special meeting to discuss matters that require consideration or action before the next regularly-scheduled meeting of the Board may be called by the Chair, by the Vice-Chair in the event the Chair is unavailable, or upon written notice signed by at least three members of the Board.  All Board members shall be provided with written notice of the time, purpose and location of any special meeting at least five days before the date of the meeting (see 110 ILCS 805/2-3).  Matters for consideration at a special meeting are limited to those matters described in the notice.

g)	Six members of the Board constitutes a quorum.  All official acts of the Board require a majority vote in a meeting at which a quorum is present, except that approval of a new unit of instruction, research, or a public service for a community college shall require the approval of a majority of all members of the Board [110 ILCS 805/2-3].

h)	Members of the Board  serve without compensation, but shall be reimbursed for expenses incurred in performing their duties, in accordance with the rules and guidelines of the Higher Education Travel Control Board (80 Ill. Adm. Code 2900).
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